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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) The Mental Health of Homeless Mothers: Does the relationship 

between mothering and mental health vary by duration of 

homelessness? 

AUTHORS Zabkiewicz, Denise; Patterson, Michelle; Wright, Alexandra 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lara Carson Weinstein 
Department of Family and Community Medicine  
Thomas Jefferson University 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an excellent paper on an important and little known topic 
regarding the relationship between parenting and mental health in 
homeless women. I do have 2 clarification questions:  
1) I would think that many of the women in this sample have 
psychotic disorders- why are these women not included in the 
analysis?  
2) Is it known whether any of these women had custody of their 
children?  
Thank you for the opportunity to review this very interesting paper 

 

REVIEWER Angela Dawson 
UTS, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper in an important 
but under researched area.  
 
Abstract: suggest edit to sentence and change of phrase from 
“something about” to “a relationship between long-term 
homelessness and a mother’s risk of poor mental health”. Suggest 
adding to this sentence a phase to indicate time ie “ that increases 
over time”.  
 
Background  
How is homelessness defined in this study?  
Add “highly visible’ at line 15 p. 5 after “parenting in a”  
Sentences starting on line 17 “These circumstances..” and the 
following sentence require further explanation.  
 
What is the situation in Canada re the rates of children living with 
homeless mothers compare with not? The authors quote American 
references but how does this compare with the Canadian situation or 
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are these figures not available? The numbers of children living with 
their homeless mothers may depend on the types of homelessness 
whether relative or absolute.  
Reference at line 56 p 5 after “suffering” not consistent  
 
I think some discussion of substance dependence and alcohol 
dependence is required in the background as not only is this a factor 
that can initiate and exacerbate family homelessness but is a factor 
of interest in the study.  
 
Methods  
Bracket missing line 48 p 8  
What comprised the baseline questionnaire?  
Results  
Are the results for those of other, mixed background not reported 
because they were not recorded or not of interest in the study? In 
some countries female migrants have been found to be very 
vulnerable to homelessness.  
 
What provinces were women from?  
 
This study does not seem to differentiate between children who are 
living with their mothers or have been removed into care or women 
whose children are temporarily living with fathers or other family 
members through mutual negotiation. Did the authors collect this 
data? Such detail might provide interesting insights into family 
contexts and needs.  
 
P. 10 line 32. The sentence “Substance dependence …” 56% vs. 
29%. The 29% seems to be related to none substance dependence 
among mothers not substance dependence among non mothers 
which is noted at 44.4%. Confusing.  
 
Fig 1 caption hard to read  
 
Discussion  
Discussion of the implications for service delivery particularly early 
interventions would be useful, not only for homelessness but 
substance use disorder treatments. Timeliness to treatment and 
length of time in treatment are important factors for recovery as well 
as mother-child reunification ie Green, B.L., Rockhill, A. & Furrer, C. 
2006, 'Understanding Patterns of Substance Abuse Treatment for 
Women Involved with Child Welfare: The Influence of the Adoption 
and Safe Families Act (ASFA)', American Journal of Drug & Alcohol 
Abuse, vol. 32, no. 2, pp. 149-76. 

 

REVIEWER Jennifer Hellier 
 
King's College London  
Department of Biostatistics  
 
Institute of Psychiatry  
De Crespigny Park  
London 
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Sep-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS  Thank you for the opportunity to review this interesting 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006174 on 8 D

ecem
ber 2014. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


paper. It is important to utilise trial data and I thought the authors 
had posed an innovative and challenging question.  
 
The statistics need more detail and I have listed below what I think 
would improve this publication by adding further evidence and 
support to the findings.  
 
1) Measures.  
Are all the outcomes (major depression, PTSD, alcohol dependence 
and substance dependence) define by the MINI? If so please could 
this be made clearer and the threshold rules used for diagnosis 
explained.  
Could all measures (including predictors and confounders) be 
outlined or referenced to a previous paper where this was defined.  
 
2) Missing Data.  
The data is from those women who completed the baseline 
questionnaire, however, as expected there is still missing data for 
some measures. Did the authors consider methods for imputation of 
this missing data? Understandably this analysis may have been 
complete case but we need to see where the missing data is and 
what the proportions of data missing are for each outcome and 
predictor. The foot note to Tables 1 indicates numbers may not tally 
due to missing data. If there is a large quantity of missing data or in 
a particular group of women, it may be causing a significant bias to 
the results.  
 
3) Presentation of Results  
Where percentages are given please provide the numbers as well: 
n/n (%)  
Always present confidence intervals with effect sizes.  
It would be useful to see a correlation matrix of the outcomes, 
predictors and confounders.  
Considering the correlation matrix did these associations change at 
difference levels of the moderator?  
How were the confounders chosen?  
Please would it be possible to see the results of the modelling with 
the confounders listed, perhaps this could be in the extra materials.  
Did the unadjusted results differ at all from those with the 
confounder adjustment?  
Please could we see more summary statistics for the predictors and 
confounders both as total and split by the moderator variable.  
Please add error bars and units to the bar chart. Significance levels 
are indicated below the chart, what model was used for these? 
Please describe.  
Please provide the rationale for dichotomising homelessness? Why 
was 2 years chosen for the split?  
Where odds ratios are given for the effects of mothering status on 
outcomes split by homelessness please provide confidence 
intervals.  
Please give analysis numbers of each model.  
 
4) Other details  
What statistical package did the authors use and who carried out the 
analyses?  
Where any sensitivity analyses considered for:  
Missing data  
Confounder adjustment  
Outliers  
Model fit and robustness ? 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: 

1. I would think that many of the women in this sample have psychotic disorders- why are these 

women not included in the analysis?  

 

The reviewer is correct in that many women in this sample (28%) have psychotic disorders as 

well as other mental illnesses.  For the purposes of this analyses, we opted not to examine all 

the mental illnesses that were assessed but to focus on those most prevalent in site specific 

AHS samples and most common in the literature among women living in poverty.  Please see 

paragraph 3 of the Methods. 

  

2. Is it known whether any of these women had custody of their children?  

 

Good question!  The AHS did not specifically target women or families so unfortunately 

detailed questions regarding family structure were not included in the questionnaire.  Further, 

what we know from the qualitative interviews is that family structures vary widely and a broad 

range of custody arrangements exist.  Some women have lost custody of all their children, 

while others have custody of their younger children and have lost custody of their older 

children.  Other women might not have given up custody formally, but some or all of their 

children are living in kin care.  So, even if we had asked this question, the responses would 

not be clear cut.  Nevertheless, this is an important question for future research attention. 

 

Reviewer 2: 

1. Abstract: suggest edit to sentence and change of phrase from “something about” to “a 

relationship between long-term homelessness and a mother’s risk of poor mental health”.  

 

Done.  See Abstract conclusions. 

2. Suggest adding to this sentence a phase to indicate time ie “that increases over time”.  

 

Given that the sentence the reviewer is speaking about refers to long-term homelessness, we 

believe that to include a further phrase indicating time would be redundant.  Further, the 

specific phrase could be misleading as it implies a longitudinal analysis that did not take place 

in this study.   

 

3. How is homelessness defined in this study?  

 

Operational definitions of homelessness included:  
1. Absolute homelessness: having no fixed place to sleep or live for more than 

seven nights and little likelihood of obtaining accommodation in the coming 
month.  

2. Precarious housing: currently residing in marginal accommodation such as a 
single room occupancy (SRO) hotel and having two or more episodes of 
homelessness (as defined above) during the past 12 months. 

Please see paragraph 2 of the Methods.  A reference to other specific details surrounding the 

study design and methods is made in paragraph 4 of the Methods. 

4. Add “highly visible’ at line 15 p. 5 after “parenting in a”  
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Done. 

 

5. Sentences starting on line 17 “These circumstances..” and the following sentence require 

further explanation.  

 

Done. 

 

6. What is the situation in Canada re the rates of children living with homeless mothers compare 

with not? The authors quote American references but how does this compare with the 

Canadian situation or are these figures not available? The numbers of children living with their 

homeless mothers may depend on the types of homelessness whether relative or absolute.  

 

The reviewer points to a very important question and one that we were not able to speak to as 

there is no Canadian data that specifically addresses rates of family homelessness let alone 

homeless mothers who are separated from their children.  As the reviewer correctly points 

out, the definition of homelessness is a factor.  Many homeless families are hidden as they 

are doubled up with friends or other family members.  As a result, obtaining an accurate 

assessment of the number of families that are homeless is a challenge.  Further, among 

those projects that count homeless individuals in the community, obtaining detailed 

information surrounding parental status and child custody is not a priority area.  Hopefully, 

with more attention to family homelessness and family fragmentation, this very important gap 

in our knowledge will be addressed.   

 

7. Reference at line 56 p 5 after “suffering” not consistent  

 

Done. 

 

8. I think some discussion of substance dependence and alcohol dependence is required in the 

background as not only is this a factor that can initiate and exacerbate family homelessness 

but is a factor of interest in the study.  

 

In this manuscript, we use the term mental health broadly and consider it to include substance 

related problems.  Rather than take the background of the paper in a direction that speaks 

more specifically to all the mental health problems we are interested in, we opted to make it 

more clear that we consider substance related problems to be included in our discussion of 

mental health problems.   See paragraph 2 of the Background. 

 

9. Bracket missing line 48 p 8  

 

Done. 

 

10. What comprised the baseline questionnaire?  

 

The baseline questionnaire addressed a broad range of domains including housing, health 

status, community integration, recovery, vocational attainment, quality of life, health and 

social services, criminal justice system involvement.  The manuscript now describes the 

breadth of the questionnaire and references the manuscript where further details can be 

obtained.    See paragraphs 2 and 4 of the Methods.  

 

11. Are the results for those of other, mixed background not reported because they were not 

recorded or not of interest in the study?   In some countries female migrants have been found 

to be very vulnerable to homelessness.  
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As race/ethnicity was not the focus of this paper, we elected to present descriptive 

characteristics by mothering status for only the most prevalent race/ethnic groups reported.  

12. What provinces were women from?  

 

The provinces have now all been identified.  Please see paragraph 1 in the Methods. 

 

13. This study does not seem to differentiate between children who are living with their mothers 

or have been removed into care or women whose children are temporarily living with fathers 

or other family members through mutual negotiation. Did the authors collect this data? Such 

detail might provide interesting insights into family contexts and needs.  

 

The reviewer points to another very important question and one that we were not able to 

speak to.  As this study was not focused on family homelessness, questions surrounding 

family structure were not addressed.   

 

14. P. 10 line 32. The sentence “Substance dependence …” 56% vs. 29%. The 29% seems to be 

related to none substance dependence among mothers not substance dependence among 

non mothers which is noted at 44.4%. Confusing.  

 

The table percentages have been changed to column percentages and the text modified 

accordingly.  Please see paragraph 2 in the Results. 

 

15. Fig 1 caption hard to read. 

 

The Figure has been replaced with a Table (Table 3) that presents both socio-demographic 

characteristics and mental health conditions by duration of homelessness.  

 

16. Discussion of the implications for service delivery particularly early interventions would be 

useful, not only for homelessness but substance use disorder treatments. Timeliness to 

treatment and length of time in treatment are important factors for recovery as well as mother-

child reunification ie Green, B.L., Rockhill, A. & Furrer, C. 2006, 'Understanding Patterns of 

Substance Abuse Treatment for Women Involved with Child Welfare: The Influence of the 

Adoption and Safe Families Act (ASFA)', American Journal of Drug & Alcohol Abuse, vol. 32, 

no. 2, pp. 149-76.  

Done. 

 

Reviewer 3: 

 

1. Are all the outcomes (major depression, PTSD, alcohol dependence and substance 

dependence) define by the MINI? If so please could this be made clearer and the threshold 

rules used for diagnosis explained.   Could all measures (including predictors and 

confounders) be outlined or referenced to a previous paper where this was defined.  

 

We have provided more clarity surrounding all measures of interest including the use of the 

MINI for the mental health outcomes.  We have also referenced a previous manuscript where 

measures are more fully described (Goering, et al). 

 

2. The data is from those women who completed the baseline questionnaire, however, as 

expected there is still missing data for some measures. Did the authors consider methods for 

imputation of this missing data? Understandably this analysis may have been complete case 

but we need to see where the missing data is and what the proportions of data missing are for 
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each outcome and predictor. The foot note to Table 1 indicates numbers may not tally due to 

missing data. If there is a large quantity of missing data or in a particular group of women, it 

may be causing a significant bias to the results.  

 

In this analysis, we did not consider imputation methods for missing data as we found very few cases 

where data were missing;  less than 2 percent of the cases contained missed data.  Given this, we did 

not pursue imputation methods and are confident that these few cases will not be the source of any 

significant bias in the results. 

 

3. Where percentages are given please provide the numbers as well.  

 

Done. 

 

4. Always present confidence intervals with effect sizes.  

 

Done. 

 

5. It would be useful to see a correlation matrix of the outcomes, predictors and 

confounders.  Considering the correlation matrix did these associations change at difference 

levels of the moderator?  

 

Correlation matrices for the full sample as well as those disaggregated by duration of 

homelessness have been provided below.   In the full sample, a significant correlation was 

found between mothering and each of the mental health problems of interest.  However, 

these results do not hold when disaggregated by duration of homelessness.  Among women 

homeless for < 2 years, mothering was correlated with only substance dependence.  And, this 

relationship holds in the multivariable model presented in Table 7.  Among women homeless 

for ≥ 2 years, mothering was correlated with all mental health problems of interest.  These 

relationships held in the Major Depression, PTSD and Substance Dependence multivariable 

models presented in Tables 4, 5, and 7, respectively.  The bivariate relationship between 

mothering and alcohol dependence was no longer present when confounders were accounted 

for (please see Table 6).   

 

6. How were the confounders chosen?  

 

Confounders for this analysis were selected as they’ve been found to be associated with 

mental health problems among women living in poverty. 

 

7. Please would it be possible to see the results of the modelling with the confounders listed, 

perhaps this could be in the extra materials.  

 

While the authors appreciate the reviewer’s desire to see the full models, we have opted to 

provide summary measures here only.  The rationale for this decision surrounds the ethical 

principle of harm.  We consider it unethical to present results that have been previously 

documented and do not contribute meaningfully to the research questions of interest 

particularly as they could further stigmatize an already highly vulnerable population.  Here, the 

findings surrounding race/ethnicity (i.e. Aboriginal) indicate a strong and positive association 

with alcohol dependence, major depression and PTSD.  These results are consistent with 

other research surrounding mental health problems in Canada’s Aboriginal community and 

often serve as a significant source of stigma.  Given that this paper did not specifically seek to 

assess differences in outcomes by race/ethnicity, but was only considering race/ethnicity as a 
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confounding factor, we have decided that it is more responsible to provide a summary of the 

findings of interest rather than risk further stigmatization of the Aboriginal community.   

 

8. Did the unadjusted results differ at all from those with the confounder adjustment?  

 

As presented in Table 3, duration of homelessness was positively associated with all mental 

health problems of interest.  After control for confounders, the relationships between 

mothering and depression,  as well as mothering and PTSD, were found to vary by duration of 

homelessness.  However, the relationship between mothering and substance dependence 

held with control for confounders while the relationship between mothering and alcohol 

dependence was accounted for by the confounders.   

 

9. Please could we see more summary statistics for the predictors and confounders both as total 

and split by the moderator variable.  

 

A new table, Table 3, has been included to present socio-demographic characteristics and 

mental health conditions by duration of homelessness. 

 

10. Please add error bars and units to the bar chart. Significance levels are indicated below the 

chart, what model was used for these? Please describe.  

 

The bar chart has been replaced by Table 3. 

 

11. Please provide the rationale for dichotomising homelessness? Why was 2 years chosen for 

the split? 

 

The duration of homelessness was dichotomized at 2 years as this cutpoint provided for a 

relatively even distribution within the sample.  Further, the 2 year time period speaks to the 

additional strain that mothers face when their children are apprehended as child welfare 

agencies have a mandate to place the child in a permanent home within 2 years.   

 

12. Where odds ratios are given for the effects of mothering status on outcomes split by 

homelessness please provide confidence intervals.  

 

These summary tables have been removed.   

 

13. Please give analysis numbers of each model.  

Done. 

14. What statistical package did the authors use and who carried out the analyses?  

All analyses were conducted with SPSS 22.0 and carried out by the primary author. 

15. Where any sensitivity analyses considered for Missing data, Confounder adjustment, Outliers, 

Model fit and robustness? 

No sensitivity analyses were considered. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lara Weinstein 
Thomas Jefferson University  
Philadelphia, PA  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This already important paper has been much improved by attending 
carefully to the reviewers comments, questions, and suggestions. 
Thank you very much for the opportunity to review this well-written 
paper highlighting a critical issue regarding homeless women.  

 

REVIEWER Jennifer Hellier 
Department of Biostatistics  
Institute of Psychiatry, Psychology and Neuroscience,  
Kings College London  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for addressing the questions that I outlined. It was 
interesting to review such an important piece of research and I hope 
that your findings lead to further research and more specific care for 
women with who are homeless parents.  
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